

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/14/2022 10:22 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100258-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
WASHINGTON; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON; INLAND PACIFIC
CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC.; and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE, JOEL SACKS,
and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

Jacob H. Black, WSBA #31743
I.U.O.E. Local 302
18701 120th Avenue NE
Bothell, WA 98011
(425) 806-0302

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
International Union of
Operating Engineers, Local 302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....7

A. LOCAL 302 DID NOT ENTER INTO IMPROPER “SIDE” AGREEMENTS. LOCAL 302’S MASTER LABOR AGREEMENTS ARE BONA FIDE.....7

1. The collective bargaining agreements used by the Industrial Statistician to set prevailing wage rates for Operating Engineer classifications are bona fide.....7

2. A significant portion of construction hours are worked under Local 302’s MLAWW and NWCOA agreements.....9

3. A comparison of Local 302’s 2018 AGC and MLAWW/NWCOA contracts reveals no evidence of collusion or abuse.....10

B. RCW 39.12 CONTAINS PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry and Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 163-64, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	10, 12
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 39.12.....	13
RCW 39.12.010(1).....	11
RCW 39.12.010(4).....	14
RCW 39.12.015.....	10, 12, 13,14
RCW 39.12.017.....	13
RCW 39.12.065(1).....	14
WAC 296-127-014.....	11
